Other assets 3,752 18 207 231   4,208

At 31 December 2016  121,961   767   4,829   4,767   132,324

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks 4,764 9 66 2,122   6,961

Deposits from customers 74,594 788 3,402 5,420   84,204

Other liabilities 35,724 58 609 370   36,761

At 31 December 2016  115,082   855   4,077   7,912   127,926

Net statement of financial position exposure   6,879   (88)   752   (3,145)   4,398

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(c) Market risk (continued)
(i) Currency risk (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

KCB INTEGRATED REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  2017

100

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

   At 31 December 2017   At 31 December 2016

‘Million’
Currency Carrying

Amount
10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation Currency Carrying

Amount
10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation

Assets

 USD  119,073 (11,907) 11,907 114,348 (11,435) 11,435

 GBP 987 (99) 99 1,078 (108) 108

 Euro 5,142 (514) 514 4,350 (435) 435

 Other  1,024 (102) 102 5,783 (578) 578

(12,622) 12,622 (12,556) 12,556

 Liabilities

 USD  107,390 10,739 (10,739) 113,272 11,327 (11,327)

 GBP 827 83 (83) 1,076 108 (108)

 Euro 5,745 575 (575) 4,057 406 (406)

 Others  898 90 (90) 7,866 787 (787)

 11,487 (11,487) 12,628 (12,628)

 Total (decrease)/increase (1,135) 1,135 72 (72)

 Tax charge at 30% (341) 341 22 (22)

 Effect on net profit (794) 794 50 (50)

 %age of net profit -4.03% 4.03% 0.25% -0.25%

At 31 December 2017 if the shilling had weakened / strengthened by 10% against the major trading currencies, with all other variables held constant, net profit would
have been Kshs. 1,135 million (2016: Kshs. 72 million) lower/higher.

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate is the risk that the future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. Interest margin may decrease
as a result of such changes but may increase losses in the event that unexpected movement arises.

The Group closely monitors interest rate movements and seeks to limit its exposure by managing the interest rate and maturity structure of assets and liabilities carried

[…]

Deposits from banks  8.9%   -   13,123   -   -   -   -   13,123

Deposits from customers  7.4%   232,786   198,296   16,982   110   -   -   448,174

Bills payable   -   2,277   -   -   -   -   -   2,277

Borrowings  3.8%   -   22,982   -   -   -   -   22,982

Total liabilities and equity   235,063   234,401   16,982   110   -   -   486,556

Interest rate sensitivity gap   (183,472)   5,683   71,992   50,268   74,156   56,920   75,547

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(c) Market risk (continued)
(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

KCB INTEGRATED REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  2017

102

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial
position is as follows on profit or loss (balances in millions):

2017 2016

 GROUP  Carrying 1% 1%  Carrying 1% 1%

 amount  Increase  Decrease  amount  Increase  Decrease

 Cash and balances with Central Banks 50,714 56,920

 Loans and advances to banks 19,910 (199) 199 16,018 (160) 160

 Financial assets available-for-sale 71,743 (717) 717 61,968 (620) 620

 Clearing house 1,222 (12) 12 950 (10) 10

 Other assets and prepayments 21,807 (218) 218 15,703 (157) 157

 Loans and advances to customers (Net) 422,685 (4,227) 4,227 385,745 (3,857) 3,857

 Financial assets held to maturity  38,264 (383) 383 40,502 (405) 405

626,345 577,806

 LIABILITIES & EQUITY

 Deposits from banks 11,039 110 (110) 13,123 131 (131)

 Deposits from customers 499,549 4,995 (4,995) 448,174 4,482 (4,482)

 Bills payable 6,141 - - 2,277 - -

 Other liabilities and accrued expenses 8,653 - - 11,082 - -

 Deferred tax liability 160 - - 166 - -

 Tax payable 266 - - 870 - -

 Borrowings  14,895 149 (149) 22,982 230 (230)

540,703 498,674

 Net interest income Increase/(decrease) (502) 502 (366) 366

 Tax Charge @ 30% - 151 (151) - 110 (110)

 Impact on profit after tax - (351) 351 - (256) 256

(d) Operational risk management
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure
and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards
of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from all of the Group’s operations and are faced by all business units.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Group’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness